BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Tariffs Filed by Public Utilities,) Including Telecommunications) Carriers.)

ORDER NO. 22077

<u>ORDER NO. 22077</u>



Filed Oct. 21, 2005 At 10:30 o'clock A.M.

n Higrs Chief Clerk of the Commission

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Tariffs Filed by Public Utilities,) Including Telecommunications) Carriers.)

Order No. 22077

<u>ORDER</u>

THE COMMISSION ORDERS that the following transmittals are suspended, effective from the date of this Order:

Transmittal

Date Filed

10-07-2005

Broadwing Communications LLC Hawaii

<u>Reasons for Suspension</u>: (1) Non-filing of the 2004 Annual Financial Report, due by March 2005; (2) no payment of the public utility fee, due by July 2005; and (3) no proof of full compliance with the telecommunications relay service contribution requirements. <u>See</u> Order No. 21049, filed on June 10, 2004, in Docket No. 04-0070; and Decision and Order No. 21847, filed on May 31, 2005, in Docket No. 05-0088.

Clear World Communications Corporation 09-21-2005

<u>Reasons for Suspension</u>: (1) Non-filing of the 2004 Annual Financial Report, due by March 2005; and (2) no proof of full compliance with the telecommunications relay service contribution requirements. <u>See</u> Order No. 21049, filed on June 10, 2004, in Docket No. 04-0070; and Decision and Order No. 21847, filed on May 31, 2005, in Docket No. 05-0088.

IT IS NOTED AND SO ORDERED.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

De, 20 By

Carlito P. Caliboso, Chairman

Ву____ (EXCUSED) Wayne H. Kimura, Commissioner

By Kawelo, Commissioner Janet Ε.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael

Michael Azama Commission Counsel

UT.10.2005OS.sl

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing Order No. 22077 upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY P. O. Box 541 Honolulu, HI 96809

SANDRA L. TALLEY REGULATORY ANALYST BROADWING COMMUNICATIONS LLC HAWAII 200 North LaSalle Suite 1000 Chicago, IL 60601

THOMAS M. FORTE TECHNOLOGIES MANAGEMENT INC. P. O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200

Consultant for CLEAR WORLD COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

Karen Karen

DATED: OCT 2 1 2005